

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA REILLY, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE,
ESTATE OF ROSEMARIE REILLY,

Petitioner,

v.

OTTAWA COUNTY, MICHIGAN,
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ET. AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES B. RASOR
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RASOR LAW FIRM
201 E. 4TH STREET,
ROYAL OAK, MI 48067
(248) 543-9000
JBR@RASORLAWFIRM.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Facts Giving Rise to This Case	3
B. District Court Proceedings	9
C. Appellate Court Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S “STATE-CREATED DANGER” TEST UNDERMINES <i>DESHANEY</i> ’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES	15
II. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING AN “EMBOLDEN” DUE PROCESS THEORY OF LIABILITY	19
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
--	------

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 2, 2021)	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (November 13, 2020)	22a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (September 21, 2020).....	30a
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan (September 21, 2020).....	57a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

First Amended Complaint and Jury Demand (November 2, 2018)	59a
Demand for Jury Trial (November 2, 2018)	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3rd Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	17
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	passim
<i>Estate of Romain v. City of Gross Pointe Farms</i> , 935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Graves v. Lioi</i> , 930 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Howard v. Grinage</i> , 82 F.3d 1343 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Martinez v. City of Clovis</i> , 943 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	10
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dept.</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009) ..	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	16
<i>Pinder v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.3d 1169 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Pittman v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.</i> , 640 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Lioi</i> , 536 Fed. Appx. 340 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 27
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzalez</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	18, 23, 27, 29
<i>Uhlig v. Harder</i> , 64 F.3d 567 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
<i>Wilson-Trattner v. Campbell</i> , 863 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2017)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	passim
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
M.C.L § 764.15b	3
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9, 11, 25, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Campbell, J.C., et. al., <i>Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study</i> , AMERICAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTH 93 (2003).....	4, 14
Ertl, Allison, et. al., <i>Surveillance for Violent Deaths — National Violent Death Reporting System, 32 States, 2016</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (October 4, 2019). Retrieved from https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/ss/ss6809a1.htm	14
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The State-Created Danger Doctrine</i> , 23 TOURO L. REV. 1, 26 (2007)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Morgan, R.E., & Oudekerk, B.A., <i>Criminal victimization, 2018</i> . Bureau of Justice Statistics (2019). Retrieved from https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cv18.pdf	14
Violence Policy Center, <i>American Roulette: Murder-Suicide in the United States</i> , Sixth Edition (June 2018). Retrieved from https://vpc.org/studies/amroul2018.pdf	14
